
 

 

Okeanos Explorer ROV Dive Summary 

Dive Information 

General 
Location Map 

 
General Area 

Descriptor 
Gulf of Mexico 

Site Name Hidalgo Basin / GB 903 

Science Team 
Leads 

Daniel Wagner (Biology) 
Adam Skarke (Geology) 

Expedition 
Coordinator  

Nikolai Pawlenko 

ROV Dive 
Supervisor 

Karl McLetchie 

Mapping Lead Mike White 

ROV Dive Name 

Cruise EX1803 

Dive Number DIVE06 

Equipment Deployed 

ROV Deep Discoverer 
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Camera 
Platform 

Seirios 

ROV 
Measurements 

 CTD  Depth  Altitude 

 Scanning Sonar  USBL Position  Heading 

 Pitch  Roll  HD Camera 1 

 HD Camera 2  Low Res Cam 1  Low Res Cam 2 

 Low Res Cam 3  Low Res Cam 4  Low Res Cam 5 

Equipment 
Malfunctions 

None. 

ROV Dive 
Summary 

(from 
processed ROV 

data) 

   Dive Summary: EX1803_DIVE06 
^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^ 
In Water:   2018-04-19T14:05:52.558900 
    27°, 5.691' N ; 92°, 49.132' W 
 
On Bottom:   2018-04-19T14:53:33.383019 
    27°, 5.764' N ; 92°, 49.244' W 
 
Off Bottom:   2018-04-19T20:52:43.458621 
    27°, 5.428' N ; 92°, 49.414' W 
 
Out Water:   2018-04-19T21:32:37.000646 
    27°, 5.675' N ; 92°, 49.374' W 
 
Dive duration:   7:26:44 
 
Bottom Time:   5:59:10 
 
Max. depth:    1104.0 m 

Special Notes  

Scientists 
Involved 

(please provide 
name, location, 

affiliation, 
email) 

Adam Skarke Mississippi State University adam.skarke@msstate.edu 

Daniel Wagner NOAA/NCCOS daniel.wagner@noaa.gov 

Mike White NOAA/OER michael.white@noaa.gov 

Diva Amon 
Natural History Museum, 
London divaamon@gmail.com 

Steve Auscavitch Temple University steven.auscavitch@temple.edu 

Nolan Barrett 

Harbor Branch 
Oceanographic Institute at 
Florida Atlantic University barrettnh@g.cofc.edu 

Rachel Bassett NOAA rachel.bassett@noaa.gov 

Mark Benfield Louisiana State University mbenfie@lsu.edu 

Kris Benson NOAA Restoration Center kristopher.benson@noaa.gov 

Jill Bourque US Geological Survey jbourque@usgs.gov 

Robert Carney 
Oceanography and Marine 
Sciences, LSU rcarne1@lsu.edu 

Allen Collins 
NOAA's National 
Systematics Lab Collinsa@si.edu 
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Erik Cordes Temple University ecordes@temple.edu 

Megan Cromwell NOAA-NCEI/MSU-NGI megan.cromwell@noaa.gov 

Amanda Demopoulos USGS ademopoulos@usgs.gov 

Erin Easton 

Ecology and Sustainable 
management of Oceanic 
Islands erineeaston@gmail.com 

Kelley Elliott NOAA OER kelley.elliott@noaa.gov 

Mike Ford NOAA Fisheries michael.ford@noaa.gov 

Scott France 
University of Louisiana at 
Lafayette france@louisiana.edu 

Susan Haynes NOAA OER susan.haynes@noaa.gov 

Emma  Hickerson NOAA/ONMS emma.hickerson@noaa.go 

Jonathan  Jackson NOAA/NCEI Jonathan.Jackson@noaa.gov 

Lauren Jackson NCEI-Stennis Lauren.Jackson@noaa.gov 

William Kiene  NOAA william.kiene@noaa.gov 

Delanie Kirwan 
Florida Atlantic 
University/Harbor Branch dkirwan2016@fau.edu 

Paul Larson 
Florida Fish and Wildlife 
Conservation Commission paul.larson@myfwc.com 

Dhugal Lindsay JAMSTEC dhugal@jamstec.go.jp 

Chris Mah 

Dept of Invertebrate 
Zoology, NMNH 
Smithsonian brisinga@gmail.com 

Jim Masterson Florida Atlantic University jmaster7@fau.edu 

Asako Matsumoto 

Planetary Exploration 
Research Center, Chiba 
Institute of Technology amatsu@gorgonian.jp 

Robert McGuinn NOAA Robert.McGuinn@noaa.gov 

Tina Molodtsova 
Shirshov Institute of 
Oceanology RAS tina@ocean.ru 

Madalyn Newman NGI/MSU-NOAA/NCEI madalyn.newman@noaa.gov 

Colleen Peters ISC colleenpeters@my.uri.edu 

Andrea Quattrini Harvey Mudd College aquattrini@g.hmc.edu  

Kevin Rademacher NOAA/NMFS/MS Labs kevin.r.rademacher@noaa.gov 

Thomas Ritter Montana State University rittercraft@gmail.com 

Kate  Rose NOAA kate.rose@noaa.gov 

Carolyn Ruppel USGS cruppel@usgs.gov 

Enrique Salgado NOAA enrique.salgado@noaa.gov 

William Shedd BOEM william.shedd@boem.gov 

Andrew Shuler NOAA/JHT, inc. andrew.shuler@noaa.gov 

Ken Sulak 
Wetlands and Aquatic 
Research Center ksulak@usgs.gov 

Tracey Sutton 
NOVA Southeastern 
University tsutton1@nova.edu 

Michael Vecchione SI vecchiom@si.edu 
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Amy  Bowman NOAA/OER amy.bowman@noaa.gov  

  

Purpose of the 
Dive 

Dive 6 targeted Hidalgo Basin (GB903), an area that this currently being considered for 
expansion of the Flower Garden Banks National Marine Sanctuary (FGBNMS) under alternative 
5. Specifically, the purpose of Dive 6 was to explore a mound feature for hard-bottom 
communities, particularly deep-sea corals, sponges and associated fauna. There have been 
three previous scientific dives in this general area, all of which surveyed a mound feature 
located ~1.5 km south of the Dive 6 target area, and recorded deep-sea corals and 
chemosynthetic communities. Thus, the Dive 6 site was chosen to avoid spatial overlap with 
previous surveys in the area, while still collecting valuable information for the Sanctuary. 

Description of 
the Dive  

The ROV acquired bottom at a depth of 1095 m at 14:52 UTC. Chemosynthetic organisms were 
seen at the landing spot, including bacterial mats and Bathymodiolus mussels, in addition to a 
Coryphaenoides rattail fish. Bacterial mats and large patches of both dead and alive 
Bathymodiolus mussels were observed on numerous occasions throughout the dive, with 
Alvinocaris shrimp being observed in association with live mussels. Few individuals of the 
tubeworm Lamellibranchia were also recorded in close proximity of Bathymodiulus beds, as 
were the shrimp Heterocarpus sp., and the golden crab Chaceon fenneri. After reaching the 
seafloor, the ROV ascended side of the targeted mound feature and proceeded southwest 
toward waypoint 2. As the ROV traversed the northern portion of the mound towards the local 
bathymetric high at waypoint two, it periodically observed authigenic carbonate rock 
outcrops. The rock was fractured and discontinuous as well as encrusted by numerous 
organisms. Bacterial mats and dead bivalve shells were often observed in close proximity to 
carbonate rocks. As the ROV approached waypoint two at 17:00 UTC the bathymetry became 
more undulated and later, between waypoint two and waypoint three, began to exhibit large 
depressions and pockmarks. The bottoms of depressions were commonly characterized by 
white to gray to black bacterial mats, exposed authigenic carbonate rock, and alive as well as 
dead mussels. Some carbonate rocks around the periphery of depressions appeared 
upthrown, suggesting possible rapid evacuation of the depressions.   At 19:06 UTC a small 
brine pool, approximately 1.2 meters in diameter, was observed in the bottom of a depression. 
Dead mussel shells surrounded the pool and were also observed under the brine. A strip of 
blue-gray stained sediment led up slope from the pool and appeared to be a path of previous 
downslope movement of brine to the pool. Just beyond the brine pool, a large continuous bed 
of dead mussel shells was observed.  Moving towards waypoint four, live mussels gradually 
became more prevalent, although they generally appeared to be smaller than the dead 
mussels. At approximately 20:05 UTC a small mound covered in bacteria was observed 
releasing subsurface fluids. This was indicated by a shimmering that resulted from the 
significant density difference of the emitted fluids relative to the surrounding seawater.  As the 
ROV continued towards waypoint 4, the bottom transitioned to mud with occasional dead 
bivalve shells and periodic burrows. The dive concluded at 20:52 UTC. 
 
Outside chemosynthetic communities, the most commonly observed invertebrates were the 
octocorals Chrysogorgia sp., Acanthogorgia sp., Swiftia sp. and Anthomastus sp., squat 
lobsters (Munidopsis sp., Gastroptychus sp., and Uroptychus sp.), the golden crab Chaceon 
fenneri, the long-legged shrimp Nematocarcinus ensifer, and an unidentified encrusting 
demosponge. Other invertebrates seen on the dive included stoloniferan octocorals 
(Clavularia rudis, and an unidentified white species), the gorgonian octocoral Paramuricea sp., 
the black coral Sibopathes macrospina, a single colony of the primnoid coral Narella pauciflora 
(which was sampled; DIVE06SPEC02BIO), various species of seastars (including Brisinga sp., 
Circeaster americanus, and Myxasteridae, the latter of which was sampled; 
DIVE06SPEC01BIO), holothurians (Enypniastes eximia, and unidentified species), and  Poralia 
scyphomedusae. 
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Fish observed during the dive included rattail (Coryphaenoides spp.), cut-throat eel 
(Synapobranchus sp.), an unidentified eelout, the goosefish Sladenia shafersi, the Halosaurid 
Aldrovandia sp., cusk eels (Monomitopus sp., Gadomus longfilis, Dicrolene sp., and unidentified 
Ophidiidae), and an unidentified slickhead (Alepocephalidae). 

Notable 
Observations 

[Can include number of communities, notable collections or observations, high density 
communities, etc.] 

Community 
Presence/ 

Absence 
(community is 

defined as 
more than two 

species) 

☒Corals and Sponges Present                                        

☒Chemosynthetic Community Present  

☒High biodiversity Community Present                                             

☒Active Seep or Vent 

☒Extinct Seep or Vent 

☒Hydrates Present 

Overall Map of the ROV Dive Area Close-up Map of Main Dive Site 

  

Representative Photos of the Dive 

  

Octocoral Paramuricea sp. With commensal Bivalve shells in depression near brine pool. 
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squat lobster and brittle star.  

  

Bivalve shells in brine pool. 
Purple stoloniferan octocoral, Clavularia 
rudis, growing on a rock. 

Samples Collected 

Sample 

Sample ID 
EX1803_20180419T151518_D2_DIVE06_
SPEC01GEO 

 

Date (UTC) 20180419 

Time (UTC) 151518 

Depth (m) 1101.473 

Temperatu
re (°C) 

4.79121 

Field ID(s) Authigenic carbonate rock 

Commensa
ls 

 

Commensal ID Field Identification Notes 
EX1803_20180419T151518_D2_D
IVE06_SPEC01GEO_A01 

Brachiopoda N=1 

EX1803_20180419T151518_D2_D
IVE06_SPEC01GEO_A02 

Ophioroidea N=1 

EX1803_20180419T151518_D2_D
IVE06_SPEC01GEO_A03 

Polychaeta N=1 

 
 

Comments  

Sample 

Sample ID 
EX1803_20180419T174446_D2_DIVE0
6_SPEC02BIO 

 

Date (UTC) 20180419 

Time (UTC) 174446 

Depth (m) 1051.09 
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Temperature 

(°C) 
4.81 

Field ID(s) Myxasteridae 

Commensals 

 
 

Commensal ID Field Identification Notes 

none 
  

   
   

 
 

Comments  

Sample 

Sample ID 
EX1803_20180419T182705_D2_DIVE
06_SPEC03BIO 

 

Date (UTC) 20180419 

Time (UTC) 182705 

Depth (m) 1054.69 

Temperature 

(°C) 
4.85 

Field ID(s) Narella pauciflora 

Commensals 

 
 

Commensal ID Field Identification Notes 

none 
  

   
   

 
 

Comments  

Sample 

Sample ID 
EX1803_20180419T000000_D2_DIVE0
6_SPEC04BIO 

 

Date (UTC) 20180419 

Time (UTC) See comments 

Depth (m) See comments 

Temperature 
(°C) 

See comments 

Field ID(s) Polyacanthonotus merretti 

Commensals 

 
 

Commensal ID Field Identification Notes 
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none 
  

   
   

 
 

Comments 
This fish was found on the ROV once it was on deck after the dive. The collection time, depth, 
and temperature are therefore unknown. It more than likely came from the water column on the 
ROV accent.  

 

Please direct inquiries to: 
NOAA Office of Ocean Exploration & Research 

1315 East-West Highway (SSMC3 10th Floor) 

Silver Spring, MD 20910 

(301) 734-1014 

 

 


